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ROOT2ZLEAN LIMITED (REGISTERED NUMBER: 05452366)

BALANCE SHEET
30 APRIL 2020

FIXED ASSETS
Tangible asscts
Investments
Investment property

CURRENT ASSETS
Debtors
Cash at bank

CREDITORS

Amounts falling due within one year

Notes

(¥

NET CURRENT (LIABILITIES)/ASSETS

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT

LIABILITIES

PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES

NET ASSETS

CAPITAL AND RESERVES

Called up share capital
Fair value reserve
Retained earnings

SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS

10
10

2020
£ £

20,519
48,495
718,485
787499

45,241

10,793

56,034

76,970

{20.936)
766,563

3,900
702,663

P

100

762,563
762,663

_—

2019

8,418

35,067

43 485

38,132

£

27.513
197,820
616,521
841,854

5.353

847,207

847,207

- =

100
39,269
807,838
847,207

_—

The company is entitled to exemption from audit under Section 477 of the Companies Act 2006 for the year ended 30 April 2020.

The members have not required the company to obtain an audit of its financial statements for the year ended 30 April 2020 in

accordance with Section 476 of the Companies Act 2006.

The directors acknowledge their responsibilities for:
(a)  ensuring that the company keeps accounting records which comply with Sections 386 and 387 of the Companies Act 2006 and
(b)  preparing financial statements which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company as at the end of each
financial year and of its profit or loss for each financial year in accordance with the requirements of Sections 394 and 395 and
which othcrwise comply with the requirements of the Companics Act 2006 relating to financial statements, so far as applicable

to the company.

The notes form part of these financial statements

Page 2

continued...



ROOT2ZLEAN LIMITED (REGISTERED NUMBER: 05452366)

BALANCE SHEET - continued
30 APRIL 2020

The financial statements have been prepared and delivered in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject to the
small companies regime.

In accordance with Section 444 of the Companies Act 2006, the Profit and Loss Account has not been delivered.

The financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors and authorised for issue on 25 January 2021 and were signed on its
behalf by:

Mrs D Vann - Dircctor

The notes form part of these financial statements
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ROOT2ZLEAN LIMITED (REGISTERED NUMBER: 05452366)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 APRIL 2020

1.

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Root2Lean Limited is a private company, limited by shares , registered in Not specified/Other. The company's registered
number and registered office address can be found on the Company Information page.

ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of preparing the financial statements

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Financial Reporting Standard 102 "The Financial
Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Treland” including the provisions of Section | A "Small Entities"
and the Companies Act 2006. The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention as modified
by the revaluation of certain assets.

The significant accounting policies applied in the preparation of the financial statements are sct out below. These policics
have been consistently applied to all periods presented unless otherwise stated.

The company has taken advantage of the exemption available to small entities not to restate comparative information to
comply with the fair value measurement requirements of sections 11 and 12 of FRS 102.

Turnover
Turnover represents revenue recognised by the company in respect of services supplied during the period, excluding value
added tax,

Tangible fixed assets
Depreciation is provided at the following annual rates in order to write off each asset over its estimated useful life.

Fixtures and fittings - 25% reducing balance
Motor vehicles - 25% reducing balance
Computer equipment - 33% reducing balance

Investment property
Investment property is shown at most recent valuation. Any ageregate surplus or deficit arising from changes in fair value is
recognised in profit or loss.

Investments

Investments are included at fair value at the balance sheet date and any changes in their fair value between the previous year
end or acquisition, as applicable are recognised in the profit and loss account.

In previous years all investments were stated at cost less impairment,

Taxation

Taxation for the year comprises current and deferred tax. Tax is recognised in the Profit and Loss Account, except to the
extent that it relates to items recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity.

Current or deferred taxation assets and liabilities are not discounted.

Current tax is recognised at the amount of tax payable using the tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively
cnacted by the balance sheet date.

Page 4 continued...



ROOT2ZLEAN LIMITED (REGISTERED NUMBER: 05452366)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 APRIL 2020

2. ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued
Deferred tax
Deferred tax is recognised in respect of all timing differences that have originated but not reversed at the balance sheet date.

Timing differences arise from the inclusion of income and expenses in tax assessments in periods different from those in
which they are recognised in financial statements. Deferred tax is measured using tax rates and laws that have been enacted

or substantively enacted by the year end and that are expected to apply to the reversal of the timing difference.

Unrelieved tax losses and other deferred tax assets are recognised only to the extent that it is probable that they will be
recovered against the reversal of deferred tax liabilities or other future taxable profits.

Pension costs and other post-retirement benefits
The company operates a defined contribution pension scheme. Contributions payable to the company's pension scheme are
charged to profit or loss in the period to which they relate.

3. EMPLOYEES

The average number of employees during the year was 3 (2019-3).

4. TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

Fixtures
and Motor Computer
fittings vehicles equipment Totals
COST
At 1 May 2019
and 30 April 2020 6,014 26,625 14,076 46,715
DEPRECIATION
At 1 May 2019 5,471 832 12,899 19,202
Charge for year 134 6,448 412 6,994
At 30 April 2020 5,605 7,280 13,311 26,196
NET BOOK VALUE
At 30 April 2020 409 19,345 765 20,519
At 30 April 2019 543 25,793 1,177 27,513
3. FIXED ASSET INVESTMENTS
Other
investments
£
COST OR VALUATION
At 1 May 2019 197,820
Disposals (58,145)
Revaluations (91,180}
At 30 April 2020 48,495
NET BOOK VALUE
At 30 April 2020 48,495
At 30 April 2019 197,820
Page 5 continued...



ROOT2ZLEAN LIMITED (REGISTERED NUMBER: 05452366)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 APRIL 2020

6.

10.

INVESTMENT PROPERTY
Total
£
FAIR VALUE
At 1 May 2019 616,521
Additions 101,964
At 30 April 2020 718,485
NET BOOK VALUE
At 30 April 2020 718,485
At 30 April 2019 616,521
DEBTORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR
2020 2019
£ £
Trade debtors 44,867 7,356
Other debtors 374 1,062
45,241 8,418
CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR
2020 2019
£ £
Tradc creditors 2,606 10.491
Taxation and social security 31,584 24,598
Other creditors 42,780 3,043
76,970 38,132
CALLED UP SHARE CAPITAL
Allotted, 1ssued and fully paid:
Number: Class: Nominal 2020 2019
value: £ £
100 Ordinary 1 100 100
RESERVES
Fair
Retained value
earnings reserve Totals
£ £ £
At | May 2019 807,838 39,269 847,107
Deficit for the year (22,144 (22,144
Dividends {62,400) (62,400}
Unrealised surplus on changes to
fair value 39,269 (39,269) -
At 30 April 2020 762.563 - 762,563

—_— e 3 =
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